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1 This factsheet is an annually updated extension article, built upon previous editions authored by English and Popp. To find past articles, please visit 
https://economic-impact-of-ag.uada.edu/arkansas/.

1 Agriculture includes timber production and forest product manufacturing in addition to agricultural 
. products as defined in Economic Contribution of the Agricultural Sector to the Arkansas Economy in 2023 (Seo, 2025)

 2 Value added is the sum of employee compensation, proprietary income, other property-type income, and indirect business taxes.  
The sum of value added for all industries is a measure of the size of the state economy.

 Agriculture is essential to  
the livelihood of many Arkansans 
and serves as one of the state’s 
primary economic drivers. In 
2023, Arkansas’ economy was 
bolstered by 37,400 farms, 18.8 
million acres of forests, 13.7 
million acres of farmland, and 
numerous agricultural product 
manufacturing firms (USDA, 
2025; Arkansas Department of 
Agriculture, 2024). Arkansas 
consistently ranks among the 
nation’s top five producers of 
key commodities, including rice, 
broilers, catfish, cotton, and 
turkeys, generating substantial 
revenue through the export of 
these and other goods. Beyond 
supplying food and related goods 
and services, the agriculture 
sector  plays a critical role in 
employment, supporting 248,201 
jobs in Arkansas through direct, 
indirect, and induced economic 
contributions. This fact sheet 
highlights the findings of a 
recent study that analyzes the 
total economic contribution of 
Arkansas’ agriculture sector in 

2023, measured by jobs, income, 
and value added2.

Measuring Economic 
Activity of Arkansas’ 
Agriculture Sector 
 The economic contribution 
of agriculture includes all eco-
nomic activity generated within 
industries that make up the 
Agriculture Sector (e.g., agri-
cultural production, agricultural 
processing, agriculture-related 
industries).  This includes jobs 
supported, wages paid, and 
value added to state economy, a 
measure similar to State Gross 
Domestic Product (GDP). While 
these “direct” contributions are 
important, additional value is 
generated as Arkansas agribusi-
nesses and related industries pur-
chase inputs from local suppliers, 
and when workers spend their 
earnings within the state.  These 
additional contributions are 
described as indirect and induced 
effects, respectively.  The sum of 
the direct, indirect, and induced 

https://www.uaex.uada.edu
https://economic-impact-of-ag.uada.edu/arkansas/


contributions provides a more complete under-
standing of the total economic contribution of 
agriculture to the state economy.

Agriculture’s Contributions
	 In 2023, agriculture contributed $25.63 
billion  in value to the Arkansas economy, 
making up 14 cents for every dollar of value 
added in the state. Agriculture supported 
around 248,201 jobs, which is one of every 
seven jobs in Arkansas. These jobs also gener-
ated $14.6 billion in labor income, accounting 
for 14.4% of the state’s total labor income. 
Direct effects — those originating from the 
Agriculture Sector — made up the majority 
of contributions to employment (59%), labor 
income (58%), and value added (54%) generated 
by agriculture (Figure 1).

Contributions by Industry Type
	 The Agriculture Sector includes busi-
nesses involved in agricultural production, 
agricultural processing, and agriculture- 
related activities. Agricultural production 
involves the production and/or harvesting 
of agricultural commodities including crop, 
livestock, and forestry products. Agricultural 
processing refers to industries that take those 
agricultural commodities and process them 
into various products such as packaged food 
products, clothing, and furniture. Lastly, the 
agriculture-related category includes fishing, 
hunting and trapping, and support activities 
for agriculture and forestry.

In 2023, agricultural production supported 
82,480 jobs, generated over $4.54 billion in 
labor income, and contributed nearly $7.2 
billion in value added to the Arkansas economy. 
Agricultural processing accounted for 154,145 
jobs, more than $9.7 billion in labor income, 
and an estimated $17.9 billion in value added. 
Agriculture-related activities contributed 
11,576 jobs, $369 million in labor income, and 
$476 million in value added. (Table 1).  

Overall, the agricultural processing industry 
accounted for the largest share of agricul-
ture’s contribution to the state economy, 
followed by agricultural production and 
agriculture-related industries. Agricultural 
processing generated 62.1% of agriculture’s 
employment, 66.3% of labor income, and 
69.9% of value added, with poultry processing 
being the primary economic contributor 
within the processing sector. 

Source: IMPLAN, 2025. Note: The sum of the values may not match 
exactly due to rounding.

Figure 1. The Agriculture Sector’s Contribution  
to the Arkansas Economy in 2023

Source: IMPLAN, 2025, Note: The sum of the values may not match exactly due to rounding.

Table 1. Total Economic Contribution of Agriculture by Industry Type, 2023

Industry Type Employment
(jobs)

Labor Income
(million $)

Value Added
(million $)

Production 82,480 $4,540 $7,211

Processing 154,145 $9,676 $17,884

Ag Related 11,576 $369 $476

Total Contribution 248,201 14,585 25,571

3Contributions are reported in nominal 2023 dollars. 



How Does Arkansas Compare?
	 The direct contribution of agricultural pro-
duction, agricultural processing, and agricul-
ture-related industries to the state GDP4 is 
higher in Arkansas than in all surrounding 
states5.  This share also surpasses the averages 
for both the Southeastern United States6 and  
the nation (Figure 2).

This represents a share of GDP from Arkansas’ 
Agriculture Sector that is:

•	 3.9	times greater than in Texas

•	 2.6	times greater than in Louisiana

•	 2.3	times greater than in Oklahoma

•	 1.9	times greater than in Tennessee

•	 1.8	times greater than in Missouri

•	 1.2	times greater than in Mississippi

•	 2.1	times greater than in the Southeast 
region

•	 2.7	times greater than in the U.S. as a whole

Conclusion
	 Agriculture plays a crucial role in the 
Arkansas economy, providing jobs, income, and 
contributing 14% to the state’s value added. 
For many years, agriculture has accounted for a 
higher proportion of Arkansas’ GDP than that 
of any surrounding state, the Southeastern 
region, or the U.S. as a whole. As such, the con-
tinued strength of agriculture is essential to the 
social and economic well-being of Arkansas com-
munities, as well as to the infrastructure and 
services that enhance residents’ quality of life. 

 References
Arkansas Department of Agriculture. (2024). 

Arkansas Forest facts. https://agriculture.
arkansas.gov/wp-content/uploads/Forest_
Facts_Infographics_8.5x11_082724.pdf.

IMPLAN Group, LLC. (2025). IMPLAN 
system (data and software): 2023 Arkansas 
state package. https://www.implan.com.

Seo, F. (2025). Economic contribution of 
the agricultural sector to the Arkansas 
economy in 2023 (Research Report 
No. 10XX, forthcoming). Cooperative 
Extension Service, University of Arkansas 
System Division of Agriculture. https://
economic-impact-of-ag.uada.edu/arkansas/.

U.S. Department of Agriculture. (2025, 
February). Farms and land in farms: 2024 
summary. https://usda.library.cornell.
edu/concern/publications/5712m6524.

U.S. Department of Commerce Bureau of 
Economic Analysis. (2024). Regional eco-
nomic accounts: Annual gross domestic 
product (GDP) by state. https://www.bea.
gov/regional/.
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*	Represents the direct contribution of agricultural production, processing and ag related industries. 
	 Wholesale and retail activities are excluded.

Figure 2. Agriculture’s Share of Total State GDP, 2023* 

4 GDP by state is the market value of goods and services produced by the labor and property located in a state. GDP does not factor in the impact of subsidies and taxes on products, which are presented in the previous 
value-added estimates.

5 Calculations based on the percent of the direct contribution of the Agriculture Sector to state GDP.  This includes value generated by agricultural production, processing, and ag-related industries, but excludes  
contributions of associated wholesale and retail industries.

6 The Southeast is defined by BEA to include Alabama, Arkansas, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee, Virginia, and West Virginia, and is not the sum of Arkansas’ 
contiguous states listed in the table. 

https://agriculture.arkansas.gov/wp-content/uploads/Forest_Facts_Infographics_8.5x11_082724.pdf
https://agriculture.arkansas.gov/wp-content/uploads/Forest_Facts_Infographics_8.5x11_082724.pdf
https://usda.library.cornell.edu/concern/publications/5712m6524
https://usda.library.cornell.edu/concern/publications/5712m6524
https://www.bea.gov/data/economic-accounts/regional
https://www.bea.gov/data/economic-accounts/regional


FRANK SEO, assistant professor of Rural Development in Community, 
Professional and Economic Development for the University of 
Arkansas System, Division of Agriculture in Little Rock.

FSA97-PD-5-2025​

Pursuant to 7 CFR § 15.3, the University of Arkansas System Division of 
Agriculture offers all its Extension and Research programs and services 
(including employment) without regard to race, color, sex, national origin, 
religion, age, disability, marital or veteran status, genetic information, 
sexual preference, pregnancy or any other legally protected status, and is 
an equal opportunity institution.




